
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 

  

 

In re: 
 
Florence Copper, Inc.  
 
UIC Permit No. R9UIC-AZ3-FY11-1 UIC Appeal No. 17-02 

 
 
 
 

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL 
 

The Gila River Indian Community hereby moves the Board pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 

§ 124.19(k) to dismiss its appeal with prejudice.  The Community has reached a settlement with 

Florence Copper, Inc., in lieu of further litigation of this appeal, and accordingly the Community 

no longer seeks any relief from the Board.   

 
Dated: July 25, 2017 Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Linus Everling 
Thomas L. Murphy 
Gila River Indian Community 
525 W. Gu u Ki 
P.O. Box 97 
Sacaton, AZ  85147 
(520) 562-9760 
linus.everling@gric.nsn.us 
thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us 
 
/s/ Merrill C. Godfrey   
Merrill C. Godfrey 
Ian A. Shavitz 
Michael-Corey Hinton 
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20036-1564 
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Telephone: (202) 887-4000 
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288 
mgodfrey@akingump.com 
ishavitz@akingump.com 
mhinton@akingump.com 
 
Counsel for Gila River Indian Community 

 

  



 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 25, 2017, copies of the foregoing GILA RIVER INDIAN 
COMMUNITY’S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL were served by electronic mail upon the 
persons listed below. 

 
Dated: July 25, 2017 Respectfully Submitted, 
 

/s/ Merrill C. Godfrey  
 Merrill C. Godfrey 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20036-1564 
Telephone: (202) 887-4000 
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288 
mgodfrey@akingump.com 

 
 
 
Alexa Engelman 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 
75 Hawthorne St. 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Engelman.Alexa@epa.gov 
Counsel for EPA Region 9 
 
George A. Tsiolis 
Attorney at Law 
351 Lydecker Street  
Englewood, NJ 07631 
gtsiolis@nj.rr.com 
 
Rita P. Maguire, Esq. 
Maguire, Pearce & Storey, PLLC 
2999 North 44th St., Suite 650 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
rmaguire@azlandandwater.com 
Counsel for Florence Copper, Inc. 
 
 


